Cost per ream of recycled A3 paper* .............................................. 

* The minimum specifications for paper are set out in Annex 16 

Scenario B (All-inclusive rental of desktop printers) 

B.1 –Economic appraisal for the production of 140,000 (one hundred and forty thousand) copies in 

b/w and 100,000 (one hundred thousand) in colour to be produced over a period of one year, using 80 

desktop printers possessing the minimum specifications set out in Annex 7. 

The total cost, inclusive of equipment rental, technical assistance and consumables, not including

[...]

document reproduction and consumables including paper and coloured and/or embossed card of which 

the technical specifications are detailed in Annex 16, exclusively for the reproduction of documents 

commissioned by E.U.I. for an overall annual volume of 3,000,000 (three million) copies, of which  

2,800,000 (two million eight hundred thousand) in b/w and 200,000 (two hundred thousand) in colour 

amounts to € ………… (…………….………) and is split as follows:  cost per copy in b/w € …… 

(……….……….); cost per copy in colour € …… (……….…..). The cost must be broken down under 

the following headings in order to highlight the incidence of each single element.

[...]

consumables including paper and coloured and/or embossed card, of which the specifications are set 

out in Annex 16, for the non-exclusive reproduction of documents commissioned by E.U.I. for a total 

volume of copies of 3,000,000 (three million) of which 2,800,000 (two million eight hundred 

thousand) in b/w and 200,000 (two hundred thousand) in colour amounts to € ………… 

(………….…………) and is split as follows: cost per copy in b/w € …… (……….…….); cost per 

copy in colour € …. (………..…..). 

The above costs must be broken down under the following headings in order to highlight the incidence